lation area, α* is less because the glacier ice surface is al-

ready somewhat exposed at melt onset, because snow cover

is thin (< 0.3 m) (van den Broeke et al., 2008). Further, for

an unknown reason, unlike the mid to upper ablation area,

impurities concentrate below the surface in the lower abla-

tion area (Wientjes and Oerlemans, 2010). Consequently, the

lowest quarter of the ablation area does not produce as large

an albedo change from pre-melt to mid-summer when snow

cover is completely ablated.

www.the-cryosphere.net/6/821/2012/ The Cryosphere, 6, 821–839, 2012

834 J. E. Box et al.: Greenland ice sheet albedo feedback

Fig. 13. (a) Summer (JJA) spatial patterns of MODIS MOD10A1 albedo sensitivity to the MAR-simulated surface air temperature. The

positive scale is one-fifth that of the negative scale. (b) Summer spatial patterns of ice sheet albedo feedback based on MODIS albedo

observations and calibrated MAR simulations of S ↓, and Tair. The negative albedo feedback scale is one-third that of the positive scale.

The regressions are detrended to minimize spurious correlation. Stippled areas have trends that are not statistically significant above 80 %

confidence.

Averaged over the ablation area, α* is −3.4 % K−1 (Ta-

ble 3). Over the accumulation area, α* averages −0.2 % K−1.

Over the upper accumulation area, defined where eleva-

tion exceeds 2500 m, α* averages a slightly positive value,

+0.2 % K−1.

4.6 Ice sheet albedo feedback

The June–August ice sheet albedo feedback with Tair and S ↓

is positive over the ice sheet ablation area (Fig. 13b). Peak

anomaly-derived feedback values of above +45 W m−2 K−1

occur in the darkest parts of the ablation area, where sur-

face concentration of impurities is greatest and the ear-

lier ablation of winter snow produces a maximum albedo

reduction. Averaged regionally, the southwestern ice sheet

has median αfeedback,a values peaking at +25 W m−2 K−1

at an elevation of 1250 m. Averaged over the ablation area,

αfeedback,a is +8.3 W m−2 K−1 (Table 3). Over the accu-

mulation area, αfeedback,a is slightly negative on average

(−0.4 W m−2 K−1) (Table 3). The negative feedback sig-

nal is stronger (−1.4 W m−2 K−1) above 2500 m elevation

in the “dry snow zone”. Negative albedo feedback that ex-

ceeds 80 % confidence occurs over 26 % of the accumula-

tion area. At or above 95 % confidence, that area fraction is

9 %. Given that this fraction exceeds the statistical Type-1

error margin (20 % or 5 %, respectively), by nearly a factor

of 2 in the case of the trends at 95 % confidence, the con-